

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a
Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff-Counterdefendant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant-Counterclaimant.

Civil Action No. 08-862-JJF/LPS

**DEFENDANT FACEBOOK, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO AMEND ITS RESPONSIVE PLEADING TO ADD A
COUNTERCLAIM OF FALSE MARKING**

Steven L. Caponi (DE Bar #3484)

BLANK ROME LLP

1201 N. Market Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

302-425-6400

Fax: 302-425-6464

Attorneys for Defendant and

Counterclaimant Facebook, Inc.

OF COUNSEL:

Heidi L. Keefe (*pro hac vice*)

Mark R. Weinstein (*pro hac vice*)

Jeffrey Norberg (*pro hac vice*)

Melissa H. Keyes (*pro hac vice*)

COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP

3000 El Camino Real

5 Palo Alto square, 4th floor

Palo Alto, CA 94306

Dated: November 13, 2009

Table of Contents

	Page
I. ARGUMENT	1
A. Facebook sought leave to amend immediately upon confirming its belief that LTI lacked reasonable belief to mark its product with U.S. Patent No. 7,139,761.....	1
B. Adding a claim of false marking to this action will not unduly prejudice LTI.	2
C. Facebook’s requested amendment is not futile.....	3
II. CONCLUSION.....	5

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Affinion Net Patents, Inc. v. Maritz, Inc.</i> , No. 04-360-JJF, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37474 (D. Del. Jun. 8, 2006).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Cordis Corp. v. Medical Vascular, Inc.</i> , No. 97-550-SLR, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6583 (D. Del. Feb. 28, 2005)	3
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	3
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	1
<i>Lynch v. Coinmaster USA, Inc.</i> , No. 06-365-JJF, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 292 (D. Del. Jan. 4, 2007).....	3, 5
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Ranbaxy Labs., Ltd.</i> , No. 03-209-JJF, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11258 (D. Del. Jun. 18, 2004).....	5
<i>Rite-Hite Corp. v. Kelley Co.</i> , 56 F.3d 1538 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	3
STATUTES	
35 U.S.C. § 292(a)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rule 15(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	1
Rule 11	2
Rule 12(b)(6).....	3, 5
Rule 15(a).....	5
Rule 16.....	1
U.S. Patent No. 7,139,761.....	passim
